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OIA RESPONSE 2024-103 

 

DATE   11 June 2024 

REQUEST   All Notifications Relating to 1044 Coast Road 

PARAMETERS   From December 2022 – Present  

KEY WORDS  Earthworks, 1044 Coast Road, Development, Wainuiomata, Hutt City Council 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

NOTE  All notifications have been copied across to this document exactly how they have 
been sent to the Environmental Protection inbox and logged by our Contact 
Centre.  

Information pertaining to names of notifiers, their contact information and 
relevant addresses have been withheld under section 7(2)(a) of the Local 
Government Official Information’s Act 1987.  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Kia ora team 
 
I have had a tip off from an angler about some river works on the Wainuiomata river at "Totara Downs" 
1044 Coast Road, Wainuiomata. The property was recently purchased by Mr Mike Friday of Friday homes 
who allegedly has a consent to create a river crossing at the property. 
 
I have attached a video of the work. 
 
Are you able to have a look at this one, particularly the scope of works and property boundaries where the 
work has been undertaken. 
 
Thanks and have a great week, 
 

 
 

 | Senior Fish & Game Officer 

Wellington Fish & Game Council 
_________________________________________________________________________________________ 

From: Environmental.Protection@gw.govt.nz <Environmental.Protection@gw.govt.nz>  
Sent: Sunday, 26 February 2023 12:57 pm 
To: Environmental Protection <Environmental.Protection@gw.govt.nz> 
Subject: Ozone Contact Centre # 24016 [EMAIL] - Created by KAURB 
 
Ozone Contact Centre  
 
Transaction: 24016 [ View Transaction >> Click here to view your CC Transaction 
] 
Created: 26 Feb 2023 @ 12:53pm by KAURB [ xxxxxx x x.xxxx@xx.xxxx.xx  ] 
Type/Subtype: Env Protection Incident / Env Protection Incident all types 



 
 
 

 

Priority: 1 HOUR 
Action: EMAIL 
Your Position: EPOINBOX 
 
 
Message: 
 
Transaction no. 24016, received 26 Feb 2023 at 12:53pm has been assigned to you. 
Please Sch tion immediately. 
Notifier:  
Source Par
TA: Hutt City Council 
Details: The caller mentioned that there was a logging job done at coast road at 
catchpool valley road. They mentioned that the loggs have been placed so, that 
they are slipping are a potential hazard of either a road blockage or running 
over someone's house down the hill as these logs are placed on a slope. Q> What 
is the Sink? A> Q> What is the Affected Site? A> Q> What is the Activity Type of 
the Source? A> Q> What is the Environmental Effect? A> Q> What are the 
Investigation Findings? A> Q> What is the Sub-Type? A>  
Contact details:  
Address: 1051 COAST ROAD 
RD 1 
WAINUIO
Phone:  
Temp ph
Email:  
 
This message was automatically generated by the Ozone Contact Centre 
 
 
WF/15/0/0/0/AFTER/R/EMAIL/U/EPOINBOX  
_________________________________________________________________________________________ 

From: Environmental.Protection@gw.govt.nz <Environmental.Protection@gw.govt.nz>  
Sent: Saturday, 15 April 2023 6:44 pm 
To: Environmental Protection <Environmental.Protection@gw.govt.nz> 
Subject: Ozone Contact Centre # 24314 [EMAIL] - Created by ALEM 
  
Ozone Contact Centre  
 
Transaction: 24314 [ View Transaction >> Click here to view your CC Transaction 
] 
Created: 15 Apr 2023 @ 06:43pm by ALEM [ xxxxx.xxx@xx.xxxx.xx  ] 
Type/Subtype: Env Protection Incident / Env Protection Incident all types 
Priority: 1 HOUR 
Action: EMAIL 
Your Position: EPOINBOX 
 
 
Message: 
 
Transaction no. 24314, received 15 Apr 2023 at 06:43pm has been assigned to you. 
Please Sch on immediately. 
Notifier:  
Source Par
TA: Hutt City Council 



 
 
 

 

Details: GW email rcvd 15 April 23 @4.11pm Hi following up a call to the 
environmental hotline with this photo. High levels of sediment in the water at 
Baring ast Road Wainuiomata. Today 340pm - 15/04/23 Spoke to Park 
ranger  who advised she reported it last weekend to Environmental 
hotline  cleared up over the week. Suspect this is weekend work 
occurring on one of the properties just north of Baring head. No sign of 
sediment in water upstream at Wainuiomata township from either Moore's valley or 
black creek and although hard to tell it also didn't appear to be in the water 
to the north of baring head where the river is stoney and comes back near the 
road. If you can send someone out to check tomorrow that would be great as it's 
pretty bad (appears to be high levels of sediment). ***photo emailed to duty 
EHO*** Q> What is the Sink? A> Q> What is the Affected Site? A> Q> What is the 
Activity Type of the Source? A> Q> What is the Environmental Effect? A> Q> What 
are the Investigation Findings? A> Q> What is the Sub-Type? A>  
Contact details:  
Address: Wa
Phone: cel  
Temp ph
Email:  
 
This message was automatically generated by the Ozone Contact Centre 
 
WF/15/0/0/0/AFTER/R/EMAIL/U/EPOINBOX  
 
Hello  
 
Ozone Reference: 29631 
 
Thanks 

 
  
-----Original Message----- 
From:  
Sent: Saturday, 15 April 2023 4:11:58 pm 
To: "Info" <Info@gw.govt.nz> 
CC:  
Subject: Sediment in wainuiomata River  
Hi following up a call to the environmental hotline with this photo. 
  
High levels of sediment in the water at Baring head off coast Road Wainuiomata.  Today 
340pm - 15/04/23 
  
Spoke to Park ranger  who advised she reported it last weekend to Environmental 
hotline but it had cleared up over the week. 
  
Suspect this is weekend work occurring on one of the properties just north of Baring head.  
  





 
 
 

 

Transaction: 25468 [ View Transaction >> Click here to view your CC Transaction 
] 
Created: 20 Nov 2023 @ 06:34am by Kate Ruffell [ xxxx.xxxxx x x@xx.xxxx.xx  ] 
Type/Subtype: Env Protection Incident / Env Protection Incident all types 
Priority: 1 HOUR 
Action: EMAIL 
Your Position: EPOINBOX 
 
 
Message: 
 
Transaction no. 25468, received 20 Nov 2023 at 06:34am has been assigned to you. 
Please Schedule the action immediately. 
Notifier:  
Source Parcel:  
TA: Hutt City Council 
Details: -----Original Message----- From: 

 Sent: Friday, 17 November 
2023 11:38:36 am To: xxxx@xx.xxxx.xx  Subject: Fwd: [#SR-859346] Web Form Ticket 
Type: other Hiya. I'm writing to report a water quality issue on the Wainuiomata 
River. The address above is not my property. The landowner gave me permission to 
fish the river two weeks ago, which I have done in the past. I found the river 
full of mud and silt coming from the farm upstream. The caretaker told me that 
the property upstream recently changed hands and the new owner has been doing 
lots of earth works and putting sediment into the water regularly. Upstream of 
the neighbor's farm, the river was perfectly clear. I'm concerned about the 
impacts on riparian habitat and wanted to let you know. Address: 1114 Coast 
Road, Wainuiomata Coast 5373 Latitude: -41.359388583300536, Longitude: 
174.9028422666994 Incident Address: 1114 Coast Road, Wainuiomata Coast 5373 Q> 
What is the Sink? A> Q> What is the Affected Site? A> Q> What is the Activity 
Type of the Source? A> Q> What is the Environmental Effect? A> Q> What are the 
Investigation Findings? A> Q> What is the Sub-Type? A>  
Contact details:  
Address:  
Phone:  
Temp pho
Email:  
 
This message was automatically generated by the Ozone Contact Centre 
 
 
WF/15/0/0/0/AFTER/R/EMAIL/U/EPOINBOX  

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Ozone Contact Centre  
 
Transaction: 26176 [ View Transaction >> Click here to view your CC Transaction 
] 
Created: 31 Jan 2024 @ 09:49am by Kate Ruffell [ xxxx.xxxxx x x@xx.xxxx.xx  ] 
Type/Subtype: Env Protection Incident / Env Protection Incident all types 
Priority: 1 HOUR 
Action: EMAIL 



 
 
 

 

Your Position: EPOINBOX 
 
 
Message: 
 
Transaction no. 26176, received 31 Jan 2024 at 09:49am has been assigned to you. 
Please Schedule the action immediately. 
Notifier:  
Source Parc
TA: Hutt City Council 
Details: NOTECC: logging as area is near Wainuiomata river that we maintain for 
flooding From:  Sent: Tuesday, 30 January 2024 2:13:18 pm 
To: xxxx@xx.xxxx.xx  Subject: Fwd: Old pallet on beach bottom carpark Pallets 
Dump on Beach I am reporting that someone has dumped some pallets, on the beach 
side of the bottom carpark coast road beach. Can they be removed before they are 
set on fire. As a keen walker of the beach and road between the carparks I am 
finding that the area is being used more and more as a dumping ground. I tend to 
go down to the coast road twice a week to collect Rubbish on the beach and the 4 
carparks. Q> What is the Sink? A> Q> What is the Affected Site? A> Q> What is 
the Activity Type of the Source? A> Q> What is the Environmental Effect? A> Q> 
What are the Investigation Findings? A> Q> What is the Sub-Type? A>  
Contact details:  
Address:  
Phone:  
Temp phone: ; Ref:  
Email:  
 
This message was automatically generated by the Ozone Contact Centre 
 
 
WF/15/0/0/0/AFTER/R/EMAIL/U/EPOINBOX  

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Ozone Contact Centre  
 
Transaction: 25468 [ View Transaction >> Click here to view your CC Transaction 
] 
Created: 20 Nov 2023 @ 06:34am by Kate Ruffell [ xxxx.xxxxx x x@xx.xxxx.xx  ] 
Type/Subtype: Env Protection Incident / Env Protection Incident all types 
Priority: 1 HOUR 
Action: EMAIL 
Your Position: EPOINBOX 
 
 
Message: 
 
Transaction no. 25468, received 20 Nov 2023 at 06:34am has been assigned to you. 
Please Schedule the action immediately. 
Notifier:  
Source Parcel:  
TA: Hutt City Council 
Details: -----Original Message----- From: 



 
 
 

 

x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x@xxxxx x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x.xxxxx x x x x x x x.xxx  Sent: Friday, 17 November 
2023 11:38:36 am To: xxxx@xx.xxxx.xx  Subject: Fwd: [#SR-859346] Web Form Ticket 
Type: other Hiya. I'm writing to report a water quality issue on the Wainuiomata 
River. The address above is not my property. The landowner gave me permission to 
fish the river two weeks ago, which I have done in the past. I found the river 
full of mud and silt coming from the farm upstream. The caretaker told me that 
the property upstream recently changed hands and the new owner has been doing 
lots of earth works and putting sediment into the water regularly. Upstream of 
the neighbor's farm, the river was perfectly clear. I'm concerned about the 
impacts on riparian habitat and wanted to let you know. Address: 1114 Coast 
Road, Wainuiomata Coast 5373 Latitude: -41.359388583300536, Longitude: 
174.9028422666994 Incident Address: 1114 Coast Road, Wainuiomata Coast 5373 Q> 
What is the Sink? A> Q> What is the Affected Site? A> Q> What is the Activity 
Type of the Source? A> Q> What is the Environmental Effect? A> Q> What are the 
Investigation Findings? A> Q> What is the Sub-Type? A>  
Contact details:  
Address:  
Phone: cel  
Temp phone: ; Ref:  
Email:  
 
This message was automatically generated by the Ozone Contact Centre 
 
 
WF/15/0/0/0/AFTER/R/EMAIL/U/EPOINBOX  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Ozone Contact Centre  
 
Transaction: 24016 [ View Transaction >> Click here to view your CC Transaction 
] 
Created: 26 Feb 2023 @ 12:53pm by KAURB [ xxxxxx x x.xxxx@xx.xxxx.xx  ] 
Type/Subtype: Env Protection Incident / Env Protection Incident all types 
Priority: 1 HOUR 
Action: EMAIL 
Your Position: EPOINBOX 
 
 
Message: 
 
Transaction no. 24016, received 26 Feb 2023 at 12:53pm has been assigned to you. 
Please Schedule the action immediately. 
Notifier:  
Source Parcel:  
TA: Hutt City Council 
Details: The caller mentioned that there was a logging job done at coast road at 
catchpool valley road. They mentioned that the loggs have been placed so, that 
they are slipping are a potential hazard of either a road blockage or running 
over someone's house down the hill as these logs are placed on a slope. Q> What 
is the Sink? A> Q> What is the Affected Site? A> Q> What is the Activity Type of 
the Source? A> Q> What is the Environmental Effect? A> Q> What are the 
Investigation Findings? A> Q> What is the Sub-Type? A>  






